

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/2/2019 3:29 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/10/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96090-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

BISIR BILAL MUHAMMAD,  
Appellant/Petitioner.

---

APPEAL FROM ASOTIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
The Honorable Scott D. Gallina, Judge

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
MUHAMMAD

---

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC  
WACDL  
4616 25<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, #453  
Seattle, WA 547-1742

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
B. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS.....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
D. ARGUMENT.....	3
<b>THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING THAT DOUBLE JEOPARDY DID NOT PROHIBIT CONVICTION AND SENTENCES FOR RAPE AND FELONY MURDER BASED ON THE RAPE WHERE THERE WAS NO CLEAR EVIDENCE INDICATING A LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO PUNISH BOTH CRIMES SEPARATELY, WHERE PUNISHING BOTH FAILED THE <u>BLOCKBURGER TEST</u> – GIVEN THAT EACH CRIME DID NOT HAVE A SEPARATE ELEMENT THAT THE OTHER DIDN’T HAVE– AND WHERE THE FELONY MURDER STATUTE INCORPORATES THE RAPE CONVICTION AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE INTENT TO KILL OR PREMEDITATION ELEMENT NECESSARY FOR OTHER MURDER CONVICTIONS.....</b>	
1. Overview.....	
2. Absence of clear statutory language establishing legislative intent to allow separate convictions and punishments.....	
3. Double jeopardy violation under <u>Blockburger</u> .....	
4. Further consideration of legislative intent.....	
E. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>WASHINGTON CASES:</b>	
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Andress</u> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002).....	10
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Borrero</u> , 161 Wash.2d 532, 537, 167 P.3d 1106 (2007).....	6
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Bowman</u> , 162 Wn.2d 325, 172 P.3d 681 (2007).....	10
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Schorr</u> , 191 Wn.2d 315, 422 P.3d 451 (2018).....	12
<u>State v. Bolar</u> , 118 Wn. App. 490, 78 P.3d 1012 (2003).....	10
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	11
<u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	7
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	8-9
<u>State v. Golladay</u> , 78 Wn. 2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970).....	10-11
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 69 Wn.2d 928, 931, 421 P.2d 622 (1966).....	10
<u>State v. Hatcheney</u> , 150 Wn.2d 503, 158 P.3d 1152 (2007).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979).....	8-9
<u>State v. Leech</u> , 114 Wn.2d 700, 790 P.2d 160 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 70 Wn. App. 302, 853 P.2d 920 (1993), <u>aff’d</u> 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 437 (1995).....	6
<u>State v. Muhammad</u> , 4 Wn. App.2d 31, 419 P.3d 419 (2018).....	2, 3, 5-7, 9
<u>State v. Rowe</u> , 60 Wn.2d 797, 376 P.2d 446 (1962).....	6
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 96 P.3d 232 (2004).....	9
<u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 91 Wn.2d 301, 588 P.2d 1320 (1978).....	10
 <b>FEDERAL CASES:</b>	
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S. Ct. 180, 76 L. Ed. 306 (1932).....	3-7
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Const., Article 1, section 9.....	1-3
Fifth Amendment, U. S. Constitution.....	1-3
RCW 9A.32.030(1) (c).....	7
RCW 9A.44.....	7
